

EDP Servicios Financieros España, S.A.

Independent auditor's report,
Annual accounts as at 31 December 2022
Management report for 2022



This version of our report is a free translation of the original, which is prepared in Spanish. All possible care has been taken to ensure that the translation is an accurate representation of the original. However, in all matters of interpretation of information, views or opinions, the original language version of our report takes precedence over this translation.

Independent auditor's report on the annual accounts

To the sole shareholder of EDP Servicios Financieros España, S.A. (Unipersonal Company)

Opinion

We have audited the annual accounts of EDP Servicios Financieros España, S.A. (the Company), which comprise the balance sheet as at 31 December 2022, and the income statement, statement of changes in equity, cash flow statement and related notes for the year then ended.

In our opinion, the accompanying annual accounts present fairly, in all material respects, the equity and financial position of the Company as at 31 December 2022, as well as its financial performance and cash flows for the year then ended, in accordance with the applicable financial reporting framework (as identified in note 2 of the notes to the annual accounts), and in particular, with the accounting principles and criteria included therein.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with legislation governing the audit practice in Spain. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the annual accounts* section of our report.

We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements, including those relating to independence, that are relevant to our audit of the annual accounts in Spain, in accordance with legislation governing the audit practice. In this regard, we have not rendered services other than those relating to the audit of the accounts, and situations or circumstances have not arisen that, in accordance with the provisions of the aforementioned legislation, have affected our necessary independence such that it has been compromised.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Most relevant aspects of the audit

The most relevant aspects of the audit are those that, in our professional judgment, were considered to be the most significant risks of material misstatement in our audit of the annual accounts of the current period. These risks were addressed in the context of our audit of the annual accounts as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these risks.

PricewaterhouseCoopers Auditores, S.L., C/ Fray Ceferino, 2, 33001 Oviedo, España
Tel.: +34 985 208 550 / +34 902 021 111, Fax: +34 985 272 547, www.pwc.es

Most relevant aspects of the audit	How our audit addressed the most relevant aspects of the audit
<p data-bbox="326 501 881 558">Recovery of investments in group, associated and related companies</p> <p data-bbox="326 585 881 873">The Company has loans granted to group companies, associated and related companies that are broken down in the epigraphs "Long-term Investments in group companies, associates and related companies" and "Investments in group companies, associates and related companies" on the balance sheet attached as of 31 December 2022, for the amount of 2,523,915 and 479,959 thousand euros each (notes 6 and 12 of the accompanying notes).</p> <p data-bbox="326 900 881 1010">At the end of each fiscal year, the necessary value corrections are made, provided that there is objective evidence that the book value of these investments is not recoverable.</p> <p data-bbox="326 1037 881 1146">The management of the company has not registered any impairment of these investments in group companies, associated and related companies.</p> <p data-bbox="326 1173 881 1262">The significance of the book value of these investments has made us consider this matter as the most relevant aspect of our audit.</p>	<p data-bbox="914 585 1406 642">Our audit procedures have included, among others, the following:</p> <ul data-bbox="914 669 1429 1419" style="list-style-type: none"> <li data-bbox="914 669 1429 779">• Understanding of the process and relevant controls that the Company has established for the analysis of the recovery of these investments. <li data-bbox="914 806 1429 930">• In cases where the recoverable value of investments has been determined based on future cash flows, we have performed the following procedures: <ul data-bbox="951 957 1429 1419" style="list-style-type: none"> <li data-bbox="951 957 1429 1129">- Obtaining and understanding the discounted cash flow projection models to estimate the recoverable amount of each investment and checking the arithmetic accuracy of the calculations made. <li data-bbox="951 1157 1429 1304">- Analysis of the reasonableness of the key assumptions used in the estimation of projected cash flows and their consistency with the applicable regulatory framework. <li data-bbox="951 1331 1429 1419">- Involvement of our specialists to assess the reasonableness of the discount rates used. <p data-bbox="914 1451 1429 1507">Review of the adequacy of the breakdowns made in notes 6 and 12 of the attached report.</p> <p data-bbox="914 1535 1429 1701">As a result of our tests, we believe that management's approach and conclusions regarding the recoverability of these investments in group, associated and related companies are reasonable and consistent with the evidence obtained.</p>

Other information: Management report

Other information comprises only the management report for the 2022 financial year, the formulation of which is the responsibility of the Company's directors and does not form an integral part of the annual accounts.

Our audit opinion on the annual accounts does not cover the management report. Our responsibility regarding the management report, in accordance with legislation governing the audit practice, is to evaluate and report on the consistency between the management report and the annual accounts as a result of our knowledge of the entity obtained during the audit of the aforementioned financial statements, as well as to evaluate and report on whether the content and presentation of the management report is in accordance with applicable regulations. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that material misstatements exist, we are required to report that fact.

On the basis of the work performed, as described in the previous paragraph, the information contained in the management report is consistent with that contained in the annual accounts for the 2022 financial year, and its content and presentation are in accordance with the applicable regulations.

Responsibility of the directors for the annual accounts

The directors are responsible for the preparation of the accompanying annual accounts, such that they fairly present the equity, financial position and financial performance of the Company, in accordance with the financial reporting framework applicable to the entity in Spain, and for such internal control as the aforementioned directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of annual accounts that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the annual accounts, the directors are responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the annual accounts

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the annual accounts as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion.

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with legislation governing the audit practice in Spain will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these annual accounts.

As part of an audit in accordance with legislation governing the audit practice in Spain, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the annual accounts, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the directors.



- Conclude on the appropriateness of the directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the annual accounts or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the annual accounts, including the disclosures, and whether the annual accounts represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with the entity's directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

From the significant risks communicated with the entity's directors, we determine those risks that were of most significance in the audit of the annual accounts of the current period and are, therefore, considered to be the most significant risks.

We describe these risks in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter.

PricewaterhouseCoopers Auditores, S.L. (S0242)

Antonio Velasco Dañobeitia (22286)

May 16, 2023

EDP Servicios Financieros España, S.A.

(Sociedad Unipersonal)

Annual Accounts at 31 December 2022
and Management Report for 2022

EDP SERVICIOS FINANCIEROS ESPAÑA, S.A. (SOCIEDAD UNIPERSONAL)

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2022

(Expressed in euros)

ASSETS	2022	2021
NON-CURRENT ASSETS	2,525,226,729	1,616,940,478
Long-term investments in Group companies, associates and related companies	2,523,914,519	1,613,395,661
Loans to companies (Notes 6 and 12)	2,523,914,519	1,613,395,661
Deferred tax assets (Note 13)	1,312,210	3,544,817
CURRENT ASSETS	1,838,833,977	998,667,949
Investments in Group companies, associates and related companies	479,958,832	257,452,839
Loans to companies (Notes 6 and 12)	479,958,832	257,431,249
Derivatives (Note 8)	-	21,590
Short-term financial assets (Note 7)	107,933	1,000
Trade and other receivables (Note 7)	3,268,588	11,222,741
Trade receivables for sales and provision of services	-	4,680
Trade receivables, Group companies, associates and related companies	3,161,555	8,863,641
Sundry receivables	99,959	2,347,140
Other trade receivables	7,074	7,280
Short-term prepayments and accrued income	3,059	3,059
Cash and cash equivalents (Note 9)	1,355,495,565	729,988,310
Cash at bank and in hand	1,211,739,705	729,988,310
Cash equivalents	143,755,860	-
TOTAL ASSETS	4,364,060,706	2,615,608,427

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the annual accounts for the financial year ended 31 December 2022.

EDP SERVICIOS FINANCIEROS ESPAÑA, S.A. (SOCIEDAD UNIPERSONAL)

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2022

(Expressed in euros)

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	2022	2021
EQUITY	503,261,750	535,898,617
Shareholder's funds (Note 10)	503,261,750	535,898,617
Capital	10,300,058	10,300,058
Legal reserve	2,060,012	2,060,012
Other reserves	488,538,547	498,151,448
Profit/(loss) for the year	42,363,133	25,387,099
Interim dividend	(40,000,000)	-
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES	832,542,078	-
Long-term payables to Group companies, associates and related companies (Notes 11 and 13)	832,542,078	-
CURRENT LIABILITIES	3,028,256,878	2,079,709,810
Short-term payables to Group companies, associates and related companies (Notes 11 and 13)	3,012,407,403	2,064,921,847
Short-term payables to Group companies, associates and related companies	3,012,407,403	2,064,921,847
Trade and other payables (Note 11)	15,849,475	14,787,963
Sundry suppliers and creditors (Note 12)	11,703,728	14,723,906
Trade payables, Group companies and associates	4,141,948	60,270
Accrued wages and salaries	2,942	2,942
Other amounts payable to Public Administrations (Note 12)	857	845
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	4,364,060,706	2,615,608,427

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the annual accounts for the financial year ended 31 December 2022.

EDP SERVICIOS FINANCIEROS ESPAÑA, S.A. (SOCIEDAD UNIPERSONAL)

INCOME STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR

ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

(Expressed in euros)

INCOME STATEMENT	2022	2021
Revenue (Notes 13 and 14)	76,312,353	41,139,251
Financial income (Note 7)	76,312,353	41,128,638
Provisions of services	-	10,613
Raw materials and consumables (Notes 11 and 13)	(33,939,746)	(7,438,493)
Financial expenses	(33,939,746)	(7,438,493)
Other operating expenses	(9,631)	(26,141)
External services (Note 13)	(9,631)	(21,262)
Taxes	-	(4,837)
Other expenses	-	(42)
OPERATING PROFIT/(LOSS)	42,362,976	33,674,617
Change in fair value of financial instruments (Notes 7 and 8)	4,904,814	79,511
Exchange differences (Note 7)	9,216,387	121,467
NET FINANCIAL INCOME/(EXPENSE)	14,121,201	200,978
PROFIT/(LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAX	56,484,177	33,875,595
Corporate income tax (Note 12)	(14,121,044)	(8,488,496)
PROFIT/(LOSS) FOR THE YEAR FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS	42,363,133	25,387,099

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the annual accounts for the financial year ended 31 December 2022.

EDP SERVICIOS FINANCIEROS ESPAÑA, S.A. (SOCIEDAD UNIPERSONAL)
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022
(Expressed in euros)

a) Statement of recognised income and expense for the year ended 31 December 2022

	Euro	
	2022	2021
Results recognised in the income statement	42,363,133	25,387,099
Income and expenses attributed directly to equity		
Distribution of dividend in kind (Note 10)		499,063,592
Tax effect	-	(6,238,295)
	-	492,825,297
Total recognised income and expenses	42,363,133	518,212,396

B) Total statement of changes in equity for the year ended 31 December 2022

	Authorised capital	Share premium	Reserves	Prior-year profit/(loss)	Profit/(loss) for the year	Interim dividend	Total
Balance at 31 December 2020	10,300,058	472,975,401	14,300,874	-	19,441,628	-	517,017,961
Recognised income and expense	-	-	492,825,297	-	25,387,099	-	518,212,396
Other changes in equity							
Distribution of profit/(loss)	-	-	19,441,628	-	(19,441,628)	-	-
Transactions with shareholders or owners							
Dividend payment (Note 10)	-	(472,975,401)	(26,356,339)	-	-	-	(499,331,740)
Balance at 31 December 2021	10,300,058	-	500,211,460	-	25,387,099	-	535,898,617
Recognised income and expense	-	-	-	-	42,363,133	-	42,363,133
Other changes in equity							
Distribution of profit/(loss)	-	-	25,387,099	-	(25,387,099)	-	-
Transactions with shareholders or owners							
Dividend payment (Note 10)	-	-	(35,000,000)	-	-	(40,000,000)	(75,000,000)
Balance at 31 December 2022	10,300,058	-	490,598,559	-	42,363,133	(40,000,000)	503,261,750

EDP SERVICIOS FINANCIEROS ESPAÑA, S.A. (SOCIEDAD UNIPERSONAL)

CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

	2022	2021
Profit/(loss) for the year before tax	56,484,177	33,875,595
Adjustments to results	(14,121,201)	(200,978)
Change in fair value of financial instruments	(4,904,814)	(79,511)
Exchange differences	(9,216,387)	(121,467)
Changes in working capital	11,894,327	(5,029,244)
Debtors and other receivables	7,814,637	(4,254,115)
Creditors and other payables	4,079,690	(775,129)
Other cash flows from operating activities	(9,780,744)	(6,951,015)
Derivative settlement payments	(2,839,635)	(4,406,836)
Derivative settlement receipts	7,766,039	3,906,725
Income tax payments	(14,707,148)	(6,450,904)
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES	44,476,559	21,694,358
Payments for investments in Group companies, associates and related companies	(1,363,213,449)	(107,300,000)
Receipts from divestment of other financial assets	230,073,700	562,676,444
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES	(1,133,139,749)	455,376,444
Issuance of debts with Group companies, associates and related companies	1,779,954,057	-
Redemption of debts with Group companies, associates and related companies	-	(97,266,225)
Dividend payments and returns on other equity instruments	(75,000,000)	-
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES	1,704,954,057	(97,266,225)
Effect of foreign exchange fluctuations	9,216,388	3,816,449
Net increase/(decrease) in cash or cash equivalents	625,507,255	383,621,026
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year	729,988,310	346,367,284
Cash and cash equivalents at yearend	1,355,495,565	729,988,310

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the annual accounts for the financial year ended 31 December 2022.

EDP SERVICIOS FINANCIEROS ESPAÑA, S.A. (SOCIEDAD UNIPERSONAL)

Notes to the Annual Accounts for the year ended 31 December 2022

1. Historical background and business activity

EDP Servicios Financieros España, S.A. (Sociedad Unipersonal) (formerly HidroCantábrico Gestión de Energía, S.L.) (the Company) was incorporated for an open-ended period on 5 March 1992 by way of a public deed authorised by the Oviedo notary public Teodoro Azaustre Torrecilla. Its registered office is at Plaza del Fresno 2, Oviedo.

On 28 June 2011, Hidroeléctrica del Cantábrico, S.A., the Company's sole shareholder at the time, resolved as follows: (i) change the Company's name from HidroCantábrico Gestión de Energía, S.L. to EDP Servicios Financieros España, S.L.; (ii) transform the Company's legal form to a public limited liability company ("sociedad anónima"); and (iii) change the Company's administrative body from a sole director to a Board of Directors. These resolutions were executed in a public deed on 22 July 2011.

The Company's corporate objects are described in Article 2 of the Bylaws and were amended on 28 June 2011, as follows:

- Purchasing fuels for energy production and of natural gas from authorised suppliers, as well as ancillary activities for such purposes.
- Hedging the risk of power price fluctuations.
- Managing the power output of generation plants under all kinds of contracts and offering to buy and sell energy in the production market, whether in its own name, as a market agent, after meeting requirements to engage in this activity, or on behalf of any market agent.
- Providing commercial advice relating to electricity and gas supply activities.
- Managing power exchanges; marketing social activities; holding interests in companies engaged primarily in generating electricity in Spain; selling energy to end customers in the terms of Law 54/1997; and selling gas to end customers.
- Engaging in financial market activities to obtain funds and resources with which to fund the activities of the Group companies and their subsidiaries or investees. Granting loans, credit lines or other forms of unsecured funding to Group companies, subsidiaries or investees. Granting guarantees to Group companies, subsidiaries or investees for funding purposes, as well as any other kind of collateral and/or bank guarantee.
- Managing and administering securities of entities not resident in Spain.
- Any other activity the Company may decide to undertake, within the scope of the corporate objects.

The activities forming the corporate objects may be pursued indirectly by the Company, in full or in part, through the ownership of shares or interests in companies having similar or identical objects.

On 22 July 2011, EDP Energías de Portugal Sociedade Anonima, Sucursal en España acquired from Hidroeléctrica del Cantábrico, S.A. all the shares in EDP Servicios Financieros España, S.A.U. Since then, EDP Energías de Portugal, Sociedade Anonima, Sucursal en España has been the Company's sole shareholder.

As described in Note 6, the Company has ownership interests in subsidiaries. The Company is thus the parent of a corporate group in accordance with current legislation. The presentation of consolidated annual accounts is necessary in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in Spain in order to present fairly the Group's financial situation and the results of its operations, changes in equity and cash flows.

EDP SERVICIOS FINANCIEROS ESPAÑA, S.A. (SOCIEDAD UNIPERSONAL)

Notes to the Annual Accounts for the year ended 31 December 2022

However, the Company does not issue consolidated annual accounts because the subgroup forms part of the EDP Group parented by EDP - Energías de Portugal, S.A., which is registered in Lisbon for tax and mercantile purposes and files consolidated annual accounts at the Lisbon Registry. The Group's directors issued the consolidated annual accounts on 1 March 2023.

2. Basis of presentation of the financial statements

a) *Fair presentation*

The annual accounts have been prepared on the basis of the Company's accounting records. The 2022 annual accounts have been drawn in compliance with current company legislation, the Chart of Accounts introduced under Royal Decree 1514/2007 and the amendments brought in, the latest by means of Royal Decree 1/2021 of 12 January, which is in force in periods commencing on or after 1 January 2021, so as to present fairly the Company's equity, financial situation and results, and to accurately reflect cash flows in the cash flow statement.

The Company's directors consider that the 2022 annual accounts will be approved by the sole shareholder without changes.

c) *Comparability*

The annual accounts present, for comparative purposes, for each item in the balance sheet, income statement, statement of changes in equity, cash flow statement and notes to the accounts for 2022, the figures for the previous year that were included in the 2021 annual accounts.

d) *Functional and presentation currency*

The annual accounts are presented in euro, rounded to the nearest unit, the euro being the Company's functional and presentation currency.

e) *Critical measurement issues, estimates of uncertainty and relevant judgements when applying accounting policies*

The preparation of annual accounts requires significant accounting estimates, judgements and assumptions when applying the Company's accounting policies. There follows a summary of aspects that have entailed a greater degree of judgement or complexity, or in which the assumptions and estimates are significant to the preparation of the annual accounts.

Relevant accounting estimates and assumptions

The main estimates employed relate to the following matters:

- Assumptions used to calculate the fair value and recoverable amount of financial instruments (Note 4.a)). The fair value of financial instruments is based on quoted market prices, where available, or on the prices of recent transactions that were similar and were completed at arm's length, or based on valuations methods that use discounted future cash flows, taking account of market conditions, time value, yield curves and volatility factors. These methods may require the use of assumptions or judgements when estimating fair value.

Changes to estimates

Although the estimates made by the Company's directors have been calculated on the basis of the best information available at 31 December 2022, future events may cause changes in the coming years. The effect on the annual accounts of any changes that may arise from adjustments to be made in the coming years will be reflected on a prospective basis.

EDP SERVICIOS FINANCIEROS ESPAÑA, S.A. (SOCIEDAD UNIPERSONAL)

Notes to the Annual Accounts for the year ended 31 December 2022

3. Distribution of profit/(loss)

The proposed distribution of the Company's profits for the financial year ended 31 December 2022 issued by the Company's directors and pending approval by the sole shareholder is as follows:

	Euro
	2022
<u>Available for distribution</u>	
Profit/(loss)	42,363,133
	42,363,133
<u>Distribution</u>	
Interim dividend	40,000,000
Voluntary reserves	2,363,133
	42,363,133

According to the minutes recording the resolution adopted by the sole shareholder on 28 December 2022, a dividend of €75 million was paid out to the sole shareholder, of which €35 million was charged to voluntary reserves and €40 million was an interim dividend charged to 2022 profits. The dividends were paid out on 30 December 2022.

The provisional statement prepared in accordance with applicable law, showed that there are sufficient cash resources available to pay the above-mentioned dividend, as follows:

	Euro
	2022
Forecast distributable 2022 profits:	
Profits at 31/12/2022:	42,363,133
Estimated distributable 2022 profits:	42,363,133
	40,000,000
Interim dividend distributed:	
Forecast cash resources for the period 28 December 2022 to 27 December 2023:	
Cash balances at 28 December 2022:	346,870,988
Projected receipts:	50,471,488
Projected payments, including the interim dividend:	(53,951,255)
	343,391,221
Projected cash balances at 27 December 2023:	

EDP SERVICIOS FINANCIEROS ESPAÑA, S.A. (SOCIEDAD UNIPERSONAL)

Notes to the Annual Accounts for the year ended 31 December 2022

The Company's profit distribution for 2021 approved by the sole shareholder on 24 June 2022 was as follows:

	Euro
	2021
<u>Available for distribution</u>	
Profit/(loss)	25,387,099
	25,387,099
<u>Distribution</u>	
Voluntary reserves	25,387,099
	25,387,099

Unrestricted reserves comprise the legal reserve, which stood at €2,060,012 at 31 December 2022 and 2021.

4. Accounting policies

The main accounting policies applied by the Company when preparing the 2022 annual accounts are as follows:

a) Financial instruments

The Company recognises a financial instrument when it becomes party to a contract or legal business in accordance with the contractual provisions.

Debt instruments are recognised as from the date on which the legal right to receive or legal obligation to pay cash arises. Financial liabilities are recognised on the contract date.

Financial instruments are classified at the time of initial recognition as a financial asset, a financial liability or an equity instrument, in accordance with the economic substance of the contractual agreement and the definitions of financial asset, financial liability or equity instrument.

The Company classifies financial instruments in different categories, taking into account their characteristics and Management's intentions at the time of initial recognition.

Purchases or sales of financial assets arranged through conventional contracts, i.e. those where the reciprocal obligations of the parties must be fulfilled within a time frame established by regulations or market conventions and which may not be settled for difference are recognised on the contract or settlement date, depending on the type of asset.

Currency market transactions are recognised on the settlement date, while equity instruments traded on secondary securities markets are recognised on the trade date.

However, contracts that can be settled for differences are recognised as a derivative financial instrument during the period between the trade date and the settlement date.

EDP SERVICIOS FINANCIEROS ESPAÑA, S.A. (SOCIEDAD UNIPERSONAL)

Notes to the Annual Accounts for the year ended 31 December 2022

(i) Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

This category includes equity instruments that are not held for trading and do not have to be carried at cost, for which the irrevocable choice was made at initial recognition to take subsequent fair value changes directly to the income statement.

It also includes financial assets irrevocably designated on initial recognition as measured at fair value through profit or loss, which would otherwise have been included in a different category, so as to eliminate or significantly reduce a measurement inconsistency or accounting mismatch that would otherwise arise from measuring assets or liabilities on a different basis.

Initial measurement

The financial assets included in this category are initially recognised at fair value which, barring evidence to the contrary, is the transaction price, this being equal to the fair value of the consideration paid. Directly attributable transaction costs are recognised in the income statement for the year.

Subsequent measurement

Following initial recognition, the entity will measure the financial assets in this category at fair value through profit or loss.

(ii) Financial assets at amortised cost

This category includes financial assets, including those traded on an organised market, in which the Company invests in order to receive cash flows when the contract is performed and the contractual conditions of the financial asset give rise, on specific dates, to cash flows that consist only of receipts of principal and interest on the outstanding amount of principal.

Contractual cash flows that are only receipts of principal and interest on the outstanding principal are inherent in an arrangement that has the nature of an ordinary or common loan, regardless of whether or not the agreed interest rate is zero or below market.

The category includes trade and non-trade receivables:

a) Trade receivables: financial assets arising from the sale of goods or provision of services in business transactions completed on deferred payment terms; and

b) Non-trade receivables: financial assets that are not equity instruments or derivatives, do not arise from commercial transactions, give rise to receipts in determined or determinable amounts and derive from loans or credit granted by the entity.

Initial measurement

Financial assets in this category are initially measured at fair value which, unless otherwise evidenced, will be the transaction price, which will be equal to the fair value of the consideration paid plus directly attributable transaction costs.

Nonetheless, trade receivables maturing in one year or less, for which there is no explicit contractual interest rate, and loans to employees, dividends receivable and payments due on equity instruments, the amount of which is expected to be received in the short term, are measured at face value, provided the effect of not discounting cash flows is immaterial.

Subsequent measurement

Financial assets included in this category are measured at amortised cost. Accrued interest will be recorded in the income statement using the effective interest method.

EDP SERVICIOS FINANCIEROS ESPAÑA, S.A. (SOCIEDAD UNIPERSONAL)

Notes to the Annual Accounts for the year ended 31 December 2022

This notwithstanding, receivables maturing in one year or less and initially carried at face value as indicated above will continue to be carried at face value unless they become impaired.

When the contractual cash flows from a financial asset change due to the issuer's financial difficulties, the entity analyses whether or not to recognise an impairment loss.

Impairment

The necessary value adjustments are made at the year-end at least and provided that there is objective evidence that the value of a financial asset or group of financial assets with similar risk characteristics measured collectively has become impaired as a result of one or more events occurring after their initial recognition and that result in a reduction or delay in estimated future cash flows, which may be triggered by the debtor's insolvency.

In general, the impairment loss on these financial assets is the difference between their carrying amount and the present value of future cash flows including, if applicable, those deriving from the enforcement of security interests and personal guarantees, which it is estimated will be generated, discounted at the effective interest rate calculated at the time of their initial recognition. For financial assets at variable interest rates, the effective interest rate at the closing date of the financial statements will be used in accordance with contractual conditions.

Impairment adjustments and related reversals, where the amount of the impairment loss decreases as a result of a subsequent event, are recognised as an expense or income, respectively, in the income statement. The reversal of impairment is limited to the carrying amount of the asset that would have been recognised at the reversal date had no impairment been recorded.

(iii) Financial assets at fair value through equity

This category includes financial assets the contractual conditions of which give rise, on specific dates, to cash flows that consist only of receipts of principal and interest on the outstanding amount of principal, and which are not held for trading or carried as "Financial assets at amortised cost". This category also includes equity investments for which the "Financial assets at fair value through equity" irrevocable classification option has been exercised.

Initial measurement

Financial assets included in this category are initially measured at fair value which, in general, is the transaction price, that is the fair value of the consideration paid plus directly attributable transaction costs, including the amount of any pre-emptive subscription and similar rights that may have been acquired.

Subsequent measurement

Financial assets included in this category are measured at fair value without deducting any transaction costs that may be incurred on the sale of the assets. Changes in fair value are reflected directly in equity until the financial asset is written off the balance sheet or becomes impaired, at which time the amount recognised is taken to the income statement.

However, impairment adjustments and losses or gains due to exchange differences in monetary financial assets denominated in a foreign currency are recognised in the income statement.

The income statement also reflects interest calculated using the effective interest method and dividends accrued.

When value must be allocated to these assets due to derecognition or for any other reason, the weighted average cost method is applied by homogeneous group.

EDP SERVICIOS FINANCIEROS ESPAÑA, S.A. (SOCIEDAD UNIPERSONAL)

Notes to the Annual Accounts for the year ended 31 December 2022

In the exceptional event that the fair value of an equity instrument becomes unreliable, previous adjustments recognised directly in equity must be treated in the same way as the impairment of financial assets at cost.

In the event of the sale of preferential subscription and similar rights or where they are segregated in order to be exercised, the amount of the rights reduces the carrying amount of the respective assets. This amount reflects the fair value or cost of the rights, which is consistent with the value of the associated financial assets.

Impairment

At the year-end at least, impairment adjustments are made whenever there is objective evidence that a financial asset or group of financial assets included in this category with similar risk characteristics measured collectively has become impaired as a result of one or more events that occurred after initial recognition, giving rise to:

- a) In the case of debt instruments acquired, a reduction or delay in estimated future cash flows be due to debtor insolvency; or
- b) In the case of investments in equity instruments, the non-recoverability of the asset's carrying amount due to a protracted or significant fall in its fair value. Considering that, in general, the instrument is impaired following a fall in its quoted price for one and a half years or of 40%, without recovering value, notwithstanding the fact that it may be necessary to recognise an impairment loss before that period has elapsed or before the price has fallen by that percentage.

The impairment adjustment to these financial assets is the difference between cost or amortised cost less any impairment adjustment previously recognised in the income statement and fair value at the measurement date.

Accumulated losses recognised in equity on the decrease in fair value, provided that there is objective evidence of impairment of the relevant asset, are recognised in the income statement.

Fair value increases in subsequent years are credited to the income statement for the year in order to reverse the measurement adjustment made in prior years. Fair value increases in equity instruments are an exception and are recognised directly in equity.

(iv) Financial assets at cost

This measurement category includes the following assets:

- a) Equity investments in Group companies, jointly-controlled entities and associates.
- b) Other investments in equity instruments the fair value of which cannot be determined by reference to a quoted price on an active market for an identical instrument, or cannot be reliably estimated, and derivatives for which these investments serve as underlying assets.
- c) Hybrid financial assets whose fair value cannot be reliably estimated, unless amortised cost accounting requirements are met.
- d) Contributions made as a result of a joint venture or similar arrangement.
- e) Participating loans accruing contingent interest, either because a fixed or variable interest rate is agreed and made conditional on the achievement of a milestone by the borrower entity (for example, the obtainment of profits), or because it is calculated exclusively by reference to the said entity's business performance.
- f) Any other financial asset that must initially be included in the fair value through profit or loss portfolio where a reliable estimate of fair value cannot be obtained.

EDP SERVICIOS FINANCIEROS ESPAÑA, S.A. (SOCIEDAD UNIPERSONAL)

Notes to the Annual Accounts for the year ended 31 December 2022

Initial measurement

The investments included in this category are initially measured at cost, which is equal to the fair value of the consideration paid plus directly attributable transaction costs, the latter not being included in the cost of investments in Group companies.

Nonetheless, when there is an investment prior to its classification as a Group company, jointly-controlled entity or associate, the carrying amount that it should have immediately prior to that classification is treated as the investment cost.

The amount of any pre-emptive subscription rights and similar rights that may have been acquired will form part of the initial measurement.

Subsequent measurement

Equity instruments included in this category are measured at cost less any cumulative impairment adjustments.

When value must be allocated to these assets due to derecognition or for any other reason, the weighted average cost method is applied by homogeneous group, which is understood to refer to securities carrying the same rights.

In the event of the sale of preferential subscription and similar rights or where they are segregated in order to be exercised, the cost of the rights reduces the carrying amount of the respective assets.

Contributions made as a result of a joint venture and similar arrangements are measured at cost, increased or decreased by the profit or loss, respectively, accruing to the company as a non-managing venturer, less any cumulative impairment losses.

The same approach is applied to participating loans accruing contingent interest, either because a fixed or variable interest rate is agreed and made conditional on the achievement of a milestone by the borrower entity (for example, the obtainment of profits), or because it is calculated exclusively by reference to the said entity's business performance. If, in addition to contingent interest, an irrevocable fixed interest rate is agreed, it is recognised as financial income on an accrual basis. Transactions costs are taken to the income statement on a straight-line basis over the term of the participating loan.

Impairment

At the year-end at least, the necessary measurement adjustments are made, provided that there is objective evidence that the investment's carrying amount will not be recoverable. The amount of the measurement adjustment is the difference between the carrying amount and the recoverable amount, the latter being the higher of fair value less costs to sell and the present value of future cash flows deriving from the investment, which in the case of equity instruments is calculated either by estimating the flows expected to be received as a result of the payment of dividends by the investee and of the disposal or write-off of the investment itself, or by estimating the share of the cash flows that are expected to be generated by the investee both from its ordinary activities and from disposal or write-off.

Unless there is better evidence of the recoverable amount of equity investments, the impairment loss on this type of assets is estimated based on the investee's equity and on any latent capital gains at the measurement date, net of the tax effect. When determining that value and provided that the investee has in turn invested in another company, the equity reflected in the consolidated financial statements prepared under the Code of Commerce and related enabling regulations is taken into account.

Impairment adjustments and any reversals are recognised as an expense or income, respectively, in the income statement. The reversal of impairment is limited to the carrying amount of the investment that would be recognised at the reversal date had no impairment been recorded.

EDP SERVICIOS FINANCIEROS ESPAÑA, S.A. (SOCIEDAD UNIPERSONAL)

Notes to the Annual Accounts for the year ended 31 December 2022

Nonetheless, in the event that an investment was made in the entity before it was classified as a Group company, jointly-controlled entity or associate and, prior to such classification, measurement adjustments had been taken directly to equity as a result of the investment, those adjustments are maintained following such classification until the investment is disposed of or written off, when they are taken to the income statement, or until the following circumstances arise:

a) In the case of prior measurement adjustments due to value increases, the impairment adjustments will be recognised against the equity item reflecting the measurement adjustments previously made up to the amount of the latter, any excess being taken to the income statement. Impairment adjustments taken directly to equity are not reversed.

b) In the case of prior measurement adjustments due to value reductions, when the recoverable amount is subsequently higher than the carrying amount of the investments the latter amount is increased up to the limit of the above-mentioned value reduction, against the item that reflects the prior measurement adjustments, and the new amount is treated as the cost of the investment from then on. However, where there is objective evidence of the impairment of the investment, the losses accumulated directly in equity are taken to the income statement.

Assets designated as hedged items are subject to hedge accounting measurement requirements (Note 4).

Interest and dividends

Interest is recognised using the effective interest method.

Dividend income from equity investments is recognised when the Company's right to receive it vests. If the dividends distributed derive unequivocally from results generated prior to the date of acquisition because the amount paid exceeds profits generated by the investee since the acquisition date, the carrying amount of the investment is reduced accordingly.

Disposals of financial assets

Financial assets are derecognised when the rights to receive cash flows from the investments have expired or have been transferred and the Company has transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership. The write-off of a financial asset entails the recognition of a gain or loss in the amount of the difference between its carrying amount and the sum of the consideration received, net of transaction costs, including assets obtained or liabilities assumed and any deferred gain or loss recognised in equity.

Financial liabilities are included in one of the following categories for measurement purposes:

(i) Financial liabilities at amortised cost

In general, this category includes trade and non-trade payables.

a) Trade payables: financial liabilities arising from the purchase of goods and services in business transactions completed on deferred payment terms; and

b) Non-trade payables: financial liabilities that are not derivatives and do not arise from commercial transactions but from loans or credit received by the entity.

Participating loans that have the features of an ordinary or common loan are also included in this category, regardless of the agreed interest rate (zero or below market).

Initial measurement

Financial liabilities in this category are initially measured at fair value, which is the transaction price and is equal to the fair value of the consideration received, as adjusted for directly attributable transaction costs.

EDP SERVICIOS FINANCIEROS ESPAÑA, S.A. (SOCIEDAD UNIPERSONAL)

Notes to the Annual Accounts for the year ended 31 December 2022

Nonetheless, trade payables maturing in one year or less for which there is no contractual interest rate, and amounts payable to third parties on shares, the amount of which is expected to be paid in the short term, are carried at face value, provided the effect of not discounting cash flows is not significant.

Subsequent measurement

Financial liabilities included in this category are carried at amortised cost. Accrued interest is recorded in the income statement using the effective interest method.

Nonetheless, payables falling due in less than one year and initially measured at face value will continue to be reflected in that amount.

(ii) Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss

This category includes financial liabilities that meet any of the following conditions:

a) Liabilities held for trading.

b) Those irrevocably designated as at fair value through profit or loss on initial recognition, because:

- An inconsistency or accounting mismatch with other instruments at fair value through profit or loss is eliminated or significantly reduced; or

- A group of financial liabilities or of financial assets and liabilities is managed and the return is assessed on the basis of fair value in accordance with a documented risk or investment management strategy and information on the group is also reported to key management personnel on the basis of fair value.

In the event of the renegotiation of existing debts, the financial liability is not deemed to change significantly when the lender of the new loan is the same as the initial lender and the present value of cash flows, including net fees, is not more than 10% higher or lower than the present value of cash flows payable on the original liability, calculated using the same method.

Reverse factoring

The Company has contracted reverse factoring facilities with a number of financial institutions to manage payments to suppliers. Trade payables settled under the management of financial institutions are recognised under the balance sheet heading "Trade and other payables" until they are settled, repaid or have expired.

The amounts paid by financial institutions as consideration for the acquisition of invoices or payment documents for the trade payables recorded by the Company are recognised under "Other operating income" in the income statement when the invoices or documents are conveyed.

Amounts payable to the financial institutions as a result of the assignment of trade payables are recognised as trade payables prepaid by credit institutions under the balance sheet heading "Trade and other payables". In cases in which the Company requests the deferral of the initial payment date of trade payable, they are derecognised at the end of the original maturity period and a financial liability is recognised under "Bank borrowings" in the balance sheet.

Derecognition of financial liabilities

The Company writes off or writes down a financial liability when the obligation contained in the liability has been fulfilled or the Company is legally exonerated from the principal component of the liability, whether by a court proceeding or by the creditor.

b) Hedge accounting

Financial derivatives are measured at fair value at both initial recognition and subsequent measurement. Resulting gains or losses are recognised depending on whether or not the derivative has been designated as a hedging instrument and, if so, on the type of hedge.

The Company hedges cash flows.

At hedge inception, the Company formally designates and documents the hedging relationships and the objective and strategy for undertaking the hedges. Hedging transactions are only accounted for when the hedge is expected to be highly effective at hedge inception and in following periods to offset changes in the fair value or cash flows attributable to the risk hedged, during the period for which the hedge has been designated (prospective analysis), and actual hedge effectiveness can be reliably determined. For cash flow hedges of forecast transactions, the Company assesses whether the transactions are highly probable and if they present an exposure to variations in cash flows that could ultimately affect profit or loss for the year.

Designated hedged items only include assets, liabilities, firm commitments and highly-probable forecast transactions involving external parties, i.e. parties external to the EDP Group companies, in which the Company does not have a direct or indirect ownership interest.

Derivatives embedded in other financial instruments are accounted for separately when their characteristics and risks are not closely related to those of the host contracts, provided the entire operation is not carried at market value. Value changes are charged or credited to the income statement.

Cash flow hedges

The loss or gain on the hedging instrument, in the portion that is an effective hedge, is recognised directly in equity. The equity component that arises as a result of the hedge is adjusted so that it matches the lower of the following two values in absolute terms:

b.1) The cumulative loss or gain on the hedging instrument since hedge inception.

b.2) The cumulative change in fair value of the hedged item (i.e. the present value of the cumulative change in the forecast future cash flows hedged) since hedge inception.

Any remaining loss or gain on the hedging instrument or any loss or gain required to offset the change in the cash flow hedge adjustment calculated as described in the previous paragraph reflects hedge ineffectiveness and is taken to the income statement for the year.

If a hedged highly probable forecast transaction subsequently gives rise to the recognition of a non-financial asset or a non-financial liability, or a hedged forecast transaction relating to a non-financial asset or liability becomes a firm commitment to which fair value hedge accounting is applied, that amount is removed from the cash flow hedge adjustment and is directly included in the initial cost or other carrying amount of the asset or liability. The same applies to foreign exchange hedges when an investment is made in a Group company, jointly-controlled entity or associate.

In all other cases, the adjustment recognised in equity is transferred to the income statement as and when the hedged forecast future cash flows affect the income statement for the year.

Nonetheless, if the adjustment recognised in equity is a loss and all or a part of the loss is not expected to be recovered in one or more future years, the amount that is not expected to be recovered is immediately reclassified to the income statement for the year.

Fair value

RD 1/2021 of 12 January defines fair value as the price that would be received on the sale of an asset or paid for the transfer or settlement of a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. Fair value is determined without deducting any transactions costs that may be incurred on sale or disposal through other means. The value resulting from a forced or urgent transaction, or a situation of involuntary liquidation, will not in any case be a fair value.

When determining fair value, the Company uses the instrument's quoted price on an active market, if available. Otherwise, valuation methods using market benchmarks for assets that are substantially the same are used, or discounted cash flow techniques are applied, maximising the use of observable market input.

In this way, based on the input used by the Company to determine fair value, a fair value hierarchy is established, allowing the classification of estimates on three levels:

Level 1: The fair value of financial instruments traded in active markets (such as exchange-traded derivatives and equity securities) is based on quoted market prices at the end of the reporting period. The quoted market price used for financial assets held by the Group is the current bid price. These instruments are included in level 1.

Level 2: The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market (e.g. OTC derivatives) is determined using valuation techniques that maximise the use of observable market inputs and rely as little as possible on entity-specific estimates. If all significant inputs required to calculate the fair value of an instrument are observable, the instrument is included in level 2.

Level 3: If one or more of the significant variables are not based on observable market data, the instrument is included in level 3. This is the case for unlisted equity securities.

A fair value estimate is classified on the same level of the fair value hierarchy as the lower-level input that is relevant to the outcome of the valuation. To this end, a significant input is one that has a decisive effect on the estimate.

The fair value of a financial instrument includes credit risk, among other inputs. In the specific case of a financial liability, default risk is considered, which may include other components such as the Company's own credit risk. However, adjustments for market volume or capacity are not made when estimating fair value.

Specifically, the valuation techniques applied by the Company to financial instruments classified in levels 2 and 3 are based on an income approach, in accordance with applicable accounting legislation, which consists of discounting known or estimated future flows using discount curves built on market benchmark interest rates (in the case of derivatives, they are estimated using implicit forward market curves), including credit risk adjustments reflecting the life of the instruments.

When measuring financial instruments, the fundamental inputs depend on the type of instrument, but they are essentially interest rate curves, forward energy prices and counterparty risk curves. In all cases, market data are obtained from recognised information services or from quotes by official bodies.

EDP SERVICIOS FINANCIEROS ESPAÑA, S.A. (SOCIEDAD UNIPERSONAL)

Notes to the Annual Accounts for the year ended 31 December 2022

Financial assets carried at fair value calculated using the fair value method are classified as follows:

ASSETS	Level 1		Level 2		Level 3		TOTAL	
	2022	2021	2022	2021	2022	2021	2022	2021
Hedging derivatives	-	-	-	21,590	-	-	-	21,590
TOTAL	-	-	-	21,590	-	-	-	21,590

Financial liabilities carried at fair value calculated using the fair value method are classified as follows:

LIABILITIES	Level 1		Level 2		Level 3		TOTAL	
	2022	2021	2022	2021	2022	2021	2022	2021
Hedging derivatives	-	-	-	558,032	-	-	-	558,032
TOTAL	-	-	-	558,032	-	-	-	558,032

b) Cash and cash equivalents

This heading in the accompanying balance sheet includes petty cash, bank demand deposits and other short-term highly-liquid investments which may be quickly cashed and are subject to immaterial risk of value changes. An investment normally qualifies as a cash equivalent when it has a maturity of less than three months as from the date of acquisition.

The Company nets payments and collections deriving from high-turnover financial assets and liabilities in the cash flow statement. For such purposes, turnover is considered to be high when the period between the acquisition date and maturity date does not exceed six months.

In the cash flow statement, any bank overdrafts which are repayable on demand and form an integral part of the Company's cash management are included as a component of cash and cash equivalents. In the exceptional event that there are bank overdrafts, they are recognised in the balance sheet as financial liabilities arising from bank borrowings.

In view of its core business, the Company classifies cash flows comprising interest paid and received as operating activities. Receipts and payments arising from fluctuations in credit lines/loans granted to Group companies are carried as investing or financing activities, as applicable. Dividends paid are classified as financing activities.

c) Classification of assets and liabilities as current and non-current

The Company presents assets and liabilities as current and non-current in the balance sheet. Current assets and liabilities are determined as follows:

- Assets are classified as current when they are expected to be realised, sold or consumed in the ordinary course of the Company's business, are held basically for trading, are expected to be realised within twelve months as from the year end or consist of cash or cash equivalents, except where they may not be exchanged or used to settle a liability, at least within 12 months as from the year-end.

EDP SERVICIOS FINANCIEROS ESPAÑA, S.A. (SOCIEDAD UNIPERSONAL)

Notes to the Annual Accounts for the year ended 31 December 2022

- Liabilities are classified as current when they are expected to be settled in the ordinary business cycle, are held basically for trading, must be settled within 12 months as from the year-end or the Company does not have an unconditional right to defer settlement for 12 months following the year-end.
- Financial liabilities are classified as current when they are due to be settled within 12 months after the reporting date, even if the original term was for a period longer than 12 months, and an agreement to refinance or to reschedule payments on a long-term basis is completed after the reporting date and before the annual accounts are authorised for issue.

d) Corporate income tax

Corporate income tax expense or income includes both current and deferred tax.

Current tax assets and liabilities are carried at the amounts that are expected to be payable to or recoverable from the tax authorities, in accordance with current legislation and tax rates in force or approved and pending publication at the year end.

Current or deferred corporate income tax is recognised in the income statement, unless it arises from a transaction or economic event that has been recognised in the same year or in a different year in equity, or from a business combination.

The Company files corporate income tax returns under the special tax consolidation scheme provided by Articles 64 to 82 of Royal Decree-Law 4/2004, whereby the Consolidated Text of the Spanish Corporate Income Tax Act was introduced. The tax consolidated group is headed by the Company's majority shareholder EDP Energías de Portugal Sociedade Anónima, Sucursal en España.

Corporate income tax expense accrued in the tax consolidated companies is determined taking into account the following aspects, in addition to the parameters to be considered in the case of individual taxation explained above:

- Temporary and permanent differences arising from the elimination of results of transactions between tax consolidated group companies when the consolidated tax base is calculated.
- Deductions and allowances pertaining to each company of the tax group under the tax consolidation scheme; to this end, the deductions and allowances will be allocated to the subsidiary that carried out the activity or obtained the income necessary to qualify for the deduction or allowance.

Temporary differences arising from the elimination of results between companies of the tax group are recognised in the company that generated the profit or loss and are measured at the tax rate applicable to that company.

Tax losses recognised by some consolidated Group companies and offset by other consolidated Group companies give rise to reciprocal balances receivable and payable between the companies that recognise them and the companies that offset them. If there is a tax loss that cannot be offset by the other companies of the consolidated Group, the tax credit for tax-loss carryforwards is recognised as a deferred tax asset following the stipulated approach, treating the tax group as the taxpayer.

The total amount of the payable/(receivable) relating to the subsidiaries is credited/(charged) to Payables to (Receivables from) Group companies and associates.

EDP SERVICIOS FINANCIEROS ESPAÑA, S.A. (SOCIEDAD UNIPERSONAL)

Notes to the Annual Accounts for the year ended 31 December 2022

Temporary taxable differences are recognised in all cases, except where they arise from the initial recognition of goodwill or an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and on the transaction date has no effect on the accounting result or tax base.

Deductible temporary differences are recognised when it is probable that there will be sufficient taxable income in the future to offset them, except in cases in which the differences arise on the initial recognition of assets and liabilities in a transaction that is not a business combination and on the transaction date has no effect on the book result or tax base.

Tax planning opportunities are only taken into account when assessing the recovery of deferred tax assets if the Company intends or is likely to take advantage of them.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are valued at the tax rates that will be applicable in the years in which the assets are expected to be realised or the liabilities settled, on the basis of legislation and rates in effect or approved and pending publication, and taking into account the tax consequences of the manner in which the Company expects to recover the assets or settle the liabilities.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognised in the balance sheet under non-current assets or liabilities, irrespective of the expected date of recovery or settlement.

e) *Income and expense*

Interest income and income from the provision of services are carried at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable.

Financial income and expense are recognised using the effective interest method.

In view of the fact that, as mentioned in Note 1, the Company's ordinary activity consists of financial intermediation and the holding of shares, income and expenses arising from loans granted to and received from Group companies, and dividends received from investees, are carried under "Revenue" and "Raw materials and consumables" in the accompanying income statement.

f) *Environment*

In view of the Company's activities, it has no environmental liabilities, expenses, assets, provisions or contingencies that could be significant with respect to its equity, financial situation and results. No specific disclosures relating to environmental issues are therefore included in these notes to the annual accounts.

g) *Related-party transactions*

Transactions between Group companies, barring transactions that relate to mergers, spin-offs and non-cash contributions of business lines, are recognised at the fair value of the consideration paid or received. The difference between that value and the agreed amount is recognised on the basis of the underlying economic substance. All loans accrue interest at market rates.

EDP SERVICIOS FINANCIEROS ESPAÑA, S.A. (SOCIEDAD UNIPERSONAL)

Notes to the Annual Accounts for the year ended 31 December 2022

5. Risk management policy

The Risk Policy is designed to effectively control and manage the Company's risks, paying special attention to the most significant business risks:

- Market risks. They mainly comprise interest rate and foreign exchange risks.
- Context risks. They essentially consist of counterparty risks (default, integrity and non-compliance), among others.

Interest rate risk

In view of its activity, the Company holds significant interest-bearing assets, so revenues and cash flows from the Company's operating activities are subject to changes in market interest rates. Interest rate fluctuations affect future flows from assets and liabilities linked to variable interest rates.

As mentioned in Notes 7 and 11, a significant part of the loans granted and received accrue floating interest referenced to the Euribor. The sensitivity of results (before tax effects) to fluctuating interest rates is as follows (sensitivity to basis point increases/reductions):

	Basis points	Euro	
		Results	Reserves
31/12/2022	10	1,025,822	-
	(10)	(1,025,822)	-
31/12/2021	10	1,612,989	-
	(10)	(1,612,989)	-

Foreign exchange risk

The Company records financial instruments denominated in foreign currencies, primarily the US dollar. The Company's borrowings are exposed to foreign exchange risk, which could have an adverse effect on financial income/(expense) and on cash flows. To mitigate this risk, the Company uses derivative financial instruments (Note 8) and takes into account the market risk hedged.

The sensitivity of results (before tax effects) to fluctuating foreign exchange rates is as follows (sensitivity to basis point increases/reductions):

	Basis points	Euro	
		Results	Reserves
31/12/2022	5	7,684,749	-
	(5)	(7,684,749)	-
31/12/2021	5	(3,091,721)	-
	(5)	3,091,721	-

EDP SERVICIOS FINANCIEROS ESPAÑA, S.A. (SOCIEDAD UNIPERSONAL)

Notes to the Annual Accounts for the year ended 31 December 2022

Liquidity risk

Adverse situations in debt markets may complicate the fulfilment of financial needs in the course of the Company's business.

The Company's working capital is negative in the amount of €1,189,423 thousand at 31 December 2022 (€1,081,042 thousand at 31 December 2021). The liquidity policy assures that payment commitments are met by keeping sufficient credit facilities and arranging credit lines with EDP Energias de Portugal, S.A., the EDP Group's ultimate parent company. The maturities of borrowings in the coming 12 months are disclosed in Note 11. The directors do not consider liquidity risk to be material, since liabilities relate to EDP Group companies and will not give rise to the risk of overdrafts on the due dates.

Credit risk

This risk is defined as the possibility that a third party will not meet its contractual obligations, resulting in losses for the Company.

As regards exposure to credit risk in connection with the loans granted to companies of the same business group (Note 7), the Company is covered by the Group's financial policy.

EDP SERVICIOS FINANCIEROS ESPAÑA, S.A. (SOCIEDAD UNIPERSONAL)

Notes to the Annual Accounts for the year ended 31 December 2022

6. Financial assets

Financial assets by category

Set out below is the classification of financial assets by category and class, and the comparison between fair value and the carrying amount, at 31 December 2022 and 2021:

	Euro						
	2022						
	Non-current			Current			
	At amortised cost or cost		Total	At amortised cost or cost		At fair value	Total
	Carrying amount	Fair value		Carrying amount	Fair value		
Financial assets at amortised cost							
Loans to Group companies (Note 13)							
Fixed rate	1,878,512,938	1,776,649,115	1,878,512,938	471,927,038	468,293,926	- 471,927,038	
Variable rate	645,401,581	650,811,751	645,401,581	8,031,794	8,031,794	- 8,031,794	
Deposits and guarantees	-	-	-	1,000	1,000	- 1,000	
Trade and other receivables							
Trade receivables, Group companies and associates	-	-	-	3,161,555	3,161,555	- 3,161,555	
Other receivables	-	-	-	213,966	213,966	- 213,966	
Total financial assets	2,523,914,519	2,427,460,866	2,523,914,519	483,335,353	479,702,241	- 483,335,353	

EDP SERVICIOS FINANCIEROS ESPAÑA, S.A. (SOCIEDAD UNIPERSONAL)

Notes to the Annual Accounts for the year ended 31 December 2022

	Euro						
	2021						
	Non-current			Current			
	At amortised cost or cost		Total	At amortised cost or cost		At fair value	Total
	Carrying amount	Fair value		Carrying amount	Fair value		
Financial assets at amortised cost							
Loans to Group companies (Note 13)							
Fixed rate	1,211,956,360	1,170,889,733	1,211,956,360	256,668,344	262,827,040	-	256,668,344
Variable rate	401,439,301	401,439,301	401,439,301	762,905	762,905	-	762,905
Deposits and guarantees	-	-	-	1,000	1,000	-	1,000
Trade and other receivables							
Trade receivables, Group companies and associates	-	-	-	8,863,641	8,863,641	-	8,863,641
Other receivables	-	-	-	2,359,100	2,359,100	-	2,359,100
Hedging derivatives	-	-	-	-	-	21,590	21,590
Total financial assets	1,613,395,661	1,572,329,034	1,613,395,661	268,654,990	274,813,686	21,590	268,676,580

The assets recognised were not impaired at 31 December 2022 or 2021.

EDP SERVICIOS FINANCIEROS ESPAÑA, S.A. (SOCIEDAD UNIPERSONAL)

Notes to the Annual Accounts for the year ended 31 December 2022

Net profit/(loss) by financial asset category is as follows:

	Euro			
	2022			
	Equity instruments	Assets/liabilities held for trading	Loans and receivables	Total
Financial income at amortised cost (revenue)	-	-	76,312,353	76,312,353
Financial income from derivative instruments	-	7,766,039	-	7,766,039
Financial expense on derivative instruments	-	(2,839,635)	-	(2,839,635)
Change in fair value	-	(21,590)	-	(21,590)
	-	4,904,814	76,312,353	81,217,167

	Euro			
	2021			
	Equity instruments	Assets/liabilities held for trading	Loans and receivables	Total
Financial income at amortised cost (revenue)	-	-	41,128,638	41,128,638
Financial income from derivative instruments	-	3,906,725	-	3,906,725
Financial expense on derivative instruments	-	(4,406,836)	-	(4,406,836)
Change in fair value	-	579,622	-	579,622
	-	79,511	41,128,638	41,208,149

Set out below is a breakdown of exchange differences on financial instruments recognised in the income statement, except for instruments carried at fair value through profit or loss, distinguishing between transactions settled and transactions outstanding or pending:

	Euro			
	2022		2021	
	Settled	Pending	Settled	Pending
Cash and cash equivalents				
Cash and banks	-	14,983,897	(822)	3,609,431
Cash equivalents	(314,398)	(290,976)	210,275	-
	(314,398)	14,692,921	209,453	3,609,431

Balances, transactions and characteristics of related-party transactions are disclosed in Note 13.

EDP SERVICIOS FINANCIEROS ESPAÑA, S.A. (SOCIEDAD UNIPERSONAL)

Notes to the Annual Accounts for the year ended 31 December 2022

Classification by maturity date

Long-term financial assets are classified below by maturity:

The loan falling due after 2027 relates entirely to 2028.

	Euro					
	2022					
	2024	2025	2026	2027	Beyond	Non-current total
Investments in Group companies and associates						
Loans to companies (Note 13)	920,301,581	-	375,324,500	395,746,360	832,542,078	2,523,914,519
Total	920,301,581	-	375,324,500	395,746,360	832,542,078	2,523,914,519

	Euro					
	2021					
	2023	2024	2025	2026	Beyond	Non-current total
Investments in Group companies and associates						
Loans to companies (Note 13)	834,439,301	-	225,300,000	82,810,000	470,846,360	1,613,395,661
Total	834,439,301	-	225,300,000	82,810,000	470,846,360	1,613,395,661

EDP SERVICIOS FINANCIEROS ESPAÑA, S.A. (SOCIEDAD UNIPERSONAL)

Notes to the Annual Accounts for the year ended 31 December 2022

7. Derivative financial instruments

Foreign currency forwards

There is no futures contract in force at 31 December 2022.

At 31 December 2021, the Company recorded a USD foreign exchange futures contract with EDP Finance B.V. at a notional amount of USD 35,000 thousand, equivalent to €30,864 thousand, which was settled in 2022. The fair value of that financial instrument arranged with EDP Finance B.V. is reflected in assets under “Short-term investments in Group companies, associates and related companies” in the amount of €22 thousand at 31 December 2021. The net effect of these financial instruments on the income statement is disclosed in Note 7.

8. Cash and cash equivalents

“Cash and cash equivalents” break down as follows:

	Thousand euro	
	2022	2021
Cash and banks	1,211,739,705	729,988,310
Deposits	143,755,860	-
	1,355,495,565	729,988,310

At 31 December 2022, foreign currency (dollar) deposits at banks, maturing in less than three months, amount to €93,756 thousand, while euro deposits total €50,000 thousand.

There were no foreign currency (dollar) deposits at 31 December 2021, nor short-term euro deposits at financial institutions.

Net losses and gains on short-term bank deposits totalled €1,028,342 in 2022 (€28,242 in 2021) and are carried in revenue in the income statement.

EDP SERVICIOS FINANCIEROS ESPAÑA, S.A. (SOCIEDAD UNIPERSONAL)

Notes to the Annual Accounts for the year ended 31 December 2022

9. Shareholder's funds

An analysis of equity showing movements at 31 December 2022 and 2021 is set out in the statement of changes in equity.

Share capital

At 31 December 2022 and 2021, the Company's share capital comprises 171,382 shares with a par value of €60.10 each. The shares are fully subscribed and paid up, and carry the same voting and dividend rights, the sole shareholder being Energías de Portugal Sociedade Anónima, Sucursal en España at that date (Note 1). The Company has fulfilled all requirements of prevailing legislation in connection with its sole shareholder status.

Legal reserve

In accordance with Article 274 of the Spanish Companies Act, 10% of profits must be transferred to the legal reserve each year until it represents at least 20% of share capital. The legal reserve may be used to increase capital in the portion of the balance that exceeds 10% of the increased share capital figure.

Otherwise, until it exceeds 20% of share capital and provided there are no sufficient available reserves, the legal reserve may only be used to offset losses and must be replenished out of future profits.

The legal reserve stood at 20% of share capital in 2022 and 2021.

Share premium

Prevailing legislation specifically allows the use of the share premium balance to increase capital and imposes no specific restrictions on its use.

There were no movements under this heading during the year ended 31 December 2022.

On 5 November 2021, the Company's sole shareholder approved the distribution of a gross dividend of €499,331,739.92, of which €472,975,400.70 was paid out of the share premium account and €26,356,339.22 out of voluntary reserves.

Voluntary reserves

Voluntary reserves were unrestricted at 31 December 2022 and 2021. These reserves stood at €488,538,547 at 31 December 2022 (€498,151,448 in 2021).

On 28 December 2022, the Company's sole shareholder approved the distribution of a gross dividend of €75,000,000, of which €40,000,000 was paid out of 2022 profits and €35,000,000 out of voluntary reserves. These dividends were paid out at year-end 2022.

On 5 November 2021, the Company's sole shareholder approved the distribution of a gross dividend of €499,331,739.92, of which €472,975,400.70 was paid out of the share premium account and €26,356,339.22 out of voluntary reserves.

This dividend was paid in kind, entailing the delivery and allocation to the sole shareholder of all 3,006 shares in EDP International Investments and Services, S.L. (32.97% ownership interest) valued at €499,063,592.92, which was above the acquisition cost.

EDP SERVICIOS FINANCIEROS ESPAÑA, S.A. (SOCIEDAD UNIPERSONAL)

Notes to the Annual Accounts for the year ended 31 December 2022

The carrying amount of the ownership interest at the transfer date was €268 thousand (Note 6), the difference between the amount of the dividend and the carrying amount of the shareholding being recognised in reserves in the amount of €492,825,297, net of the tax effect. The tax effect amounted to €6,238,294.91 (Note 12).

10. Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities by category

Set out below is a breakdown of financial liabilities at 31 December 2022 and 2021, all in the loans and payables category, carried at amortised cost:

	Euro						
	2022						
	Non-current			Current			
	At amortised cost or cost		Total	At amortised cost or cost		Fair value	Total
Carrying amount	Fair value	Carrying amount		Fair value			
Financial liabilities at amortised cost							
Payables to Group companies, associates and related companies							
Fixed rate	832,542,078	752,482,434	832,542,078	237,159,715	-	-	237,159,715
Variable rate	-	-	-	2,775,247,688	3,009,328,511	-	2,775,247,668
Trade and other payables							
Suppliers and creditors	-	-	-	15,845,676	15,845,676	-	15,845,676
Other payables	-	-	-	2,942	2,942	-	2,942
Total financial liabilities	832,542,078	752,482,434	832,542,078	3,028,256,021	3,025,177,129	-	3,028,256,021

EDP SERVICIOS FINANCIEROS ESPAÑA, S.A. (SOCIEDAD UNIPERSONAL)

Notes to the Annual Accounts for the year ended 31 December 2022

	Euro						
	2021						
	Non-current			Current			
	At amortised cost or cost		Total	At amortised cost or cost		Fair value	Total
	Carrying amount	Fair value		Carrying amount	Fair value		
Financial liabilities at amortised cost							
Payables to Group companies, associates and related companies	-	-	-	-	-	-	
Variable rate	-	-	-	2,064,921,847	2,064,921,847	-	2,064,921,847
Trade and other payables							
Suppliers and creditors	-	-	-	14,784,176	14,784,176	-	14,784,176
Other payables	-	-	-	2,942	2,942	-	2,942
Total financial liabilities	-	-	-	2,079,708,965	2,079,708,965	-	2,079,708,965

Net losses and gains carried at amortised cost under "Creditors and payables" in 2022 amounted to €33,939,746 (€7,438,493 in 2021).

Set out below is a breakdown of exchange differences on financial instruments recognised in the income statement, except for instruments carried at fair value through profit or loss, distinguishing between transactions settled and transactions outstanding or pending:

	Euro			
	2022		2021	
	Settled	Pending	Settled	Pending
Long-term payables to Group companies and associates	-	(5,162,136)	-	(3,697,417)
	-	(5,162,136)	-	(3,697,417)

Balances, transaction and characteristics of related-party transactions are disclosed in Note 13.

Long-term payables to Group companies all fall due in 2029.

At 31 December 2022 and 2021, the Company records credit lines totalling €156 million and €30 million, respectively, falling due in 2023.

Balances with Public Administrations are disclosed in Note 12.

EDP SERVICIOS FINANCIEROS ESPAÑA, S.A. (SOCIEDAD UNIPERSONAL)

Notes to the Annual Accounts for the year ended 31 December 2022

Information on the supplier payment period. Additional Provision Three “Duty of information” of Law 15/2010 of 5 July.

Final Provision Two of Law 31/2014 of 3 December, amending the Spanish Companies Act to improve corporate governance, amends Additional Provision Three of Law 15/2010 of 5 July, which amended Law 3/2004 of 29 December, on measures to combat late payment in commercial transactions, specifically requiring the inclusion of the average supplier payment period in the annual accounts. The average supplier payment period, ratio of transactions settled, ratio of transactions pending payment, total payments made and total payments pending at the year-end are set out below:

	2022	2021
	Days	Days
Average supplier payment period	190	31
Ratio of transactions settled	54	31
Ratio of transactions pending payment	197	33
	Amount (euro)	Amount (euro)
Total payments made	67,759	356,694
Total payments pending	1,349,134	4,249

The monetary volume of invoices settled within less than 60 days, which is the stipulated maximum legal period, is €61,695, representing 24 invoices or 91.05% of payments made and 82.76% of invoices received and settled during the year.

11. Public Administrations and tax situation

Set out below is a breakdown of balances with Public Administrations at 31 December 2022 and 2021:

	Euro			
	2022		2021	
	Non-current	Current	Non-current	Current
Assets:				
Deferred tax assets	1,312,210	-	3,544,817	-
	1,312,210	-	3,544,817	-
Liabilities:				
Withholdings	-	(857)	-	(845)
	-	(857)	-	(845)

EDP SERVICIOS FINANCIEROS ESPAÑA, S.A. (SOCIEDAD UNIPERSONAL)

Notes to the Annual Accounts for the year ended 31 December 2022

At 31 December 2022, the Company records a balance of €11,688,970 payable to the tax group's parent company EDP - Energías de Portugal, Sociedade Anónima, Sucursal en España under the corporate income tax consolidation scheme (balance payable of €14,707,135 in 2021). This balance is carried under "Sundry suppliers and creditors" in the balance sheet at 31 December 2022 and 2021.

Because certain items are treated differently for income tax and financial reporting purposes, the tax base differs from the book result. Deferred tax assets or liabilities arise from temporary differences between the recognition of income and expenses under prevailing tax and accounting legislation.

Corporate income tax

The Company has filed corporate income tax returns under the special tax consolidation scheme provided by Articles 55 et seq of Corporate Income Tax Act 27/2014 of 27 November since 1 January 2008, EDP - Energías de Portugal, Sociedade Anónima, Sucursal en España being the tax consolidated group's parent company.

As a result of filing consolidated income tax returns, individual income tax expense is calculated taking into account eliminations of gains and losses on transactions completed between Group companies during the year, as well as prior-year eliminations.

Set out below is the reconciliation between net income and expenses for the year and the income tax assessment base at 31 December 2022 and 2021:

	Euro						
	2022						
	Income statement			Income and expenses taken to equity			Total
	Increases	Decreases	Net	Increases	Decreases	Net	
Net income/(expense) for the year			42,363,133	-	-	-	42,363,133
Corporate income tax	-	-	(14,121,044)	-	-	-	(14,121,044)
Profit/(loss) before taxes	-	-	56,484,177	-	-	-	56,484,177
Permanent differences	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Temporary differences		(235)	(235)	-	-	-	(235)
Tax base (taxable income)			56,483,942			-	56,483,942

EDP SERVICIOS FINANCIEROS ESPAÑA, S.A. (SOCIEDAD UNIPERSONAL)

Notes to the Annual Accounts for the year ended 31 December 2022

	Euro					
	2021					
	Income statement			Income and expenses taken to equity		
	Increases	Decreases	Net	Increases	Decreases	Net
Net income/(expense) for the year			25,387,099	-	-	492,825,297
Corporate income tax	-	-	(8,488,496)	-	-	(6,238,295)
Profit/(loss) before taxes	-	-	33,875,595	-	-	499,063,592
Permanent differences	-	-	-	474,110,412	-	474,110,412
Temporary differences		(235)	(235)	-	-	-
Tax base (taxable income)			33,875,360			24,953,180

At 31 December 2021, the permanent difference of €474,110 thousand taken directly to equity related to the 95% exemption for the capital gain arising from the distribution of the dividend in kind recognised in 2021 and disclosed in Note 10.

The relationship between the income tax expense and profit for the year is as follows:

	Euros	
	Profit/(loss)	
	2022	2021
Income/(expense) before taxes for the year	56,484,177	33,875,595
25% tax	14,121,044	8,468,899
Non-deductible expenses	-	19,597
Income tax expense/(income) on continuing operations	14,121,044	8,488,496

EDP SERVICIOS FINANCIEROS ESPAÑA, S.A. (SOCIEDAD UNIPERSONAL)

Notes to the Annual Accounts for the year ended 31 December 2022

Set out below is the breakdown of income tax expense/(income):

	Thousand euro	
	2022	2021
Current tax		
During the year	14,120,985	8,468,839
In prior years	-	19,598
	14,120,985	8,488,437
Deferred taxes		
Temporary differences generated and reversed		
Property, plant and equipment	59	59
	59	59
Income tax expense/(income)	14,121,044	8,488,496

The Company recognises no deferred tax assets at 31 December 2022 (€2,232,547 in 2021) as a result of the limit on the deductibility of net financial expense brought in by Corporate Income Tax Act 27/2014 of 27 November. This limit is calculated at the Group level and is subsequently allocated to the tax group companies for accounting purpose, so this deferred tax is not included in the reconciliation of reported results and the income tax base.

At 31 December 2022 and 2021, the Company recognises deferred tax assets totalling €1,312,010 relating to the allocation of the percentage of tax losses not offset in the tax consolidated group.

The Company also records other deferred tax assets amounting to €200 at 31 December 2022 (€259 in 2021).

At year-end 2022, the Company records deferred tax assets totalling €1,312 thousand (€3,545 thousand in 2021) that will reverse after more than 12 months.

Years open to inspection

In accordance with prevailing legislation, tax returns are not final until they have been inspected by the tax authorities or the limitation period has ended. In view of the limitation period, at 31 December 2022 the Company is open to inspection for financial years 2018 to 2022 for the main taxes to which it is subject, except for corporate income tax, which is open to inspection for 2017 to 2021, since the 2022 return has yet to be filed.

In March 2022, the Company received notice of the start of an inspection of the main taxes for 2018 and 2019, as well as 2017 for corporate income tax, which is currently in progress.

As a result, among other things, of the different interpretations to which Spanish tax legislation lends itself, additional tax assessments may be raised in the event of a tax inspection. In any case, the Company's directors do not consider that any such liabilities that could arise would have a significant effect on the annual accounts.

EDP SERVICIOS FINANCIEROS ESPAÑA, S.A. (SOCIEDAD UNIPERSONAL)

Notes to the Annual Accounts for the year ended 31 December 2022

12. Balances and transactions with related parties

Set out below is a breakdown of balances receivable from Group companies, associates and related parties at 31 December 2022 and 2021:

Long- and short-term investments in Group companies, associates and related companies are set out below:

	Euro		Euro	
	Group companies		Group companies	
	Non-current assets		Current assets	
	2022	2021	2022	2021
Loans to Group companies and associates	1,953,612,938	1,211,956,360	465,000,000	254,188,200
Trade receivables	-	-	3,161,555	8,863,641
Interest generated and pending	-	-	14,958,832	2,573,537
Current accounts	570,301,581	401,439,301	-	669,512
Other assets, Group companies	-	-	-	-
	2,523,914,519	1,613,395,661	483,120,387	266,294,890

Loans to Group companies, associates and related companies accrued interest of between 0.429% and 3.8823% in 2022 (0.429% and 3.012% in 2021).

In 2022, additions of new loans granted amounted to €1,182,542,078 (€107,300,000 in 2021), scheduled repayments totalled €222,188,200 and disposals due to changes to the repayment schedule amounted to €7,885,500 (repayments of €82,610,000 and disposals due to repayment schedule changes of €250,500 at 31 December 2021).

Additions during 2022 include €852,542,078 in new loans granted to the Group company EDP Redes España S.L. Disposals of €7,885,500 due to repayment schedule changes relate to the early repayment of the loans granted by the Company to the Group company Hidrocantábrico Distribución Eléctrica, S.A.

Both loans relate to the restructuring of the Viesgo Group's debt in 2022, as both those companies form part of the Viesgo Group.

At 31 December 2022, the Company has commercial current account arrangements with Group companies, associates and related companies totalling €570,301,581 under assets, which fall due in the long term (€402,108,813 at 31 December 2021, of which €669,512 fell due in the short term). These contracts stipulate a variable Euribor interest rate plus a market spread.

The current accounts with the Group accrue interest daily, which is settled monthly. Interest receivable accrues at the 1-month Euribor rate plus a spread of 0.975%

The breakdown of the long-term maturities of these long-term financial instruments at 31 December 2022 and 2021 is set out in Note 7.

That heading also includes accrued unmatured interest on the current accounts and the various loans granted totalling €8,031,794 and €6,927,038, respectively (€48,385 and €2,480,144 at 31 December 2021).

EDP SERVICIOS FINANCIEROS ESPAÑA, S.A. (SOCIEDAD UNIPERSONAL)

Notes to the Annual Accounts for the year ended 31 December 2022

Set out below is a breakdown of balances payable to Group companies, associates and related parties at 31 December 2022 and 2021:

	Euro		Euro	
	Non-current liabilities		Current liabilities	
	Group companies		Group companies	
	2022	2021	2022	2021
Payables to Group companies and associates	832,542,078	-	3,012,407,403	2,064,921,847
Derivatives (Note 8)	-	-	-	-
Trade receivables, Group companies and associates	-	-	4,141,948	60,270
Payables to Group companies (Note 13)	-	-	11,688,970	14,707,135

At 31 December 2022, the payables to associates carried in non-current liabilities relate to a loan received from the EDP Group company EDP Finance BV on 21 March 2022. This loan falls due in 2029 and accrues 1.4% fixed interest. The Company recorded no loans received in non-current liabilities at 31 December 2021.

In addition, at 31 December 2022, the heading "Payables to Group companies, associates and related companies" in current liabilities includes €233,000,000 relating to loans received from the EDP Group company EDP Finance BV in 2022, falling due in less than one year. Accrued unmatured interest on the loans received from that company amounts to €4,159,715. The Company recorded no loans received in current liabilities at 31 December 2021.

The remaining amount relates primarily to commercial current account arrangements with Group companies for a total of €2,775,247,688 in 2022 (€2,064,921,847 at 31 December 2021).

Furthermore, short-term payables to Group companies, associates and related companies reflect the Company's commercial current account agreements with Group companies in the amount of €2,775,247,688 (€2,064,921,847 in 2021). These arrangements include the Company's foreign currency commercial current account agreements with EDP Finance, B.V. and EDP Renovaveis Servicios Financieros, S.L., which stood at €257,393,271 at 31 December 2022 (€187,127,233 at 31 December 2021) and €326,815,409 (€46,696,790 at 31 December 2021), respectively.

The current accounts with the Group accrue interest daily, which is settled monthly. Interest accrued at 31 December at the 1-month Euribor rate plus 0.975% on amounts receivable by the Company and €0 on amounts payable.

EDP SERVICIOS FINANCIEROS ESPAÑA, S.A. (SOCIEDAD UNIPERSONAL)

Notes to the Annual Accounts for the year ended 31 December 2022

Transactions with Group companies, associates and related parties

The Company's transactions with related parties during 2022 and 2021 are set out below:

	Euro	
	Group companies	
	2022	2021
Financial income	74,600,017	41,096,924
Financial expenses	(33,315,097)	(7,289,107)
Change in fair value of financial instruments	4,904,814	79,512
External services	(2,412)	(15,387)

Balances and transactions with the sole shareholder

At 31 December 2022 and 2021, the Company records the following balances and transactions with the sole shareholder EDP Energías de Portugal Sociedade Anonima, Sucursal en España:

	Euro	
	2022	2021
Payables to Group companies, associates and related companies (current account)	1,057,010,013	624,006,081
Trade receivables	862	3,723,305
Suppliers and creditors	256	1,445
Interest pending collection	1,974,661	41,669
Sundry payables (tax pooling)	11,688,970	14,707,148
External services	2,412	15,123
Financial income (current account)	1,935,303	3,764,974,17

There are no contracts, balances or transactions with the Company's sole shareholder, other than those indicated.

13. Income and expenses**a) *Revenue***

At 31 December 2022 and 2021, revenue mainly reflects financial income from loans to Group companies (Notes 7 and 13), financial income on deposits (Note 9) and revenue from services provided to Group companies (Note 13).

In 2022 and 2021, all the activities included in revenue in the accompanying income statement were conducted in Spain.

EDP SERVICIOS FINANCIEROS ESPAÑA, S.A. (SOCIEDAD UNIPERSONAL)

Notes to the Annual Accounts for the year ended 31 December 2022

Employee information

The Company had no employees at 31 December 2022 or 2021.

The Company's administrative body is formed by three directors (two men and one woman).

Remuneration and other benefits of the directors and senior managers

The directors did not receive any remuneration, nor were they granted advances or loans in 2022 or 2021. No guarantee obligations were assumed on their behalf and no third-party liability insurance premiums were paid covering damage caused by acts or omissions in the discharging of their duties. The Company has not entered into pension or life insurance obligations with respect to its former or present directors. Senior management duties are performed by the Company's directors.

None of the directors notified the Company, and the Company is unaware of, any of the conflicts of interest described in Article 229 et seq of the Spanish Companies Act.

14. Audit fees

During the financial year ended 31 December 2022, fees for professional audit services totalling €4,933 (€4,632 at 31 December 2021) accrued to the auditor of the Company's 2022 annual accounts, PricewaterhouseCoopers Auditores, S.L. No additional amounts were invoiced for other assurance services.

No fees for other professional services were billed to the Company by other member firms of PwC's network during the financial years ended 31 December 2022 or 2021.

15. Events after the reporting period

There were no significant events from year-end 2022 to the issuance date of these annual accounts.

MANAGEMENT REPORT 2022

FINANCIAL RESULTS

The Company's profit from continuing operations amounted to €42,363,133 in 2022, which is 66.87% up on the previous year.

Revenue totalled €76,312,353 after rising 85.5% in relation to 2021.

This improvement is explained partly by the settlement of current accounts with Group companies, favoured by negative benchmark interest rates early in 2022, and by the new commitment fee applied to the current accounts. The net increase in loans granted in relation to loans received during the year also had a positive effect, as well as the results generated by the settlement of the derivatives arranged by the Company in the form of USD foreign exchange futures with EDP Finance, B.V.

Foreign exchange differences had a positive impact on the above-mentioned increase.

TREASURY SHARES

There were no dealings in treasury shares or parent company shares during the year.

EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

There were no significant events from year-end 2022 to the issuance date of these annual accounts.

RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

There were no research and development activities.

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The Company arranges USD foreign exchange futures contracts to hedge its financial instruments denominated in foreign currency, specifically the US dollar.

BUSINESS PROSPECTS

There Company's business is not expected to grow in terms of revenue or profits.

OTHER ASPECTS

The directors consider that the Company is not exposed to significant risks. The recoverability of loans granted to companies of the EDP Spain Group is secured by their business activities and by the guarantees given by the Group's parent company.

The Company's average supplier payment period is shorter than the legally stipulated maximum period.

RISK MANAGEMENT

In view of the nature of the Company's activities, comprising services provided to companies of the EDP Spain Group, there are no material risks affecting the business, since the Group has a policy of remunerating its activities at market prices.

RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY

The Risk Policy is designed to effectively control and manage the Company's risks, paying special attention to the most significant business risks:

- Market risks. They mainly comprise interest rate risks.
- Context risks. They essentially consist of counterparty risks (default, integrity and non-compliance), among others.

Interest rate risk

In view of its activity, the Company holds significant interest-bearing assets, so revenues and cash flows from the Company's operating activities are subject to changes in market interest rates. Interest rates fluctuations affect future flows from assets and liabilities linked to variable interest rates.

A significant part of the loans granted and received accrue floating interest referenced to the Euribor. The sensitivity of results (before tax effects) to fluctuating interest rates is disclosed in Note 5 of the accompanying notes to the accounts.

Foreign exchange risk

The Company records financial instruments denominated in foreign currencies, primarily the US dollar. The Company's borrowings are primarily exposed to foreign exchange risk, which could have an adverse effect on financial income/(expense) and on cash flows. To mitigate this risk, the Company uses derivative financial instruments (Note 8) and takes into account the market risk hedged.

The sensitivity of results (before tax effects) to fluctuating foreign exchange rates is disclosed in Note 5 of the accompanying notes to the accounts.

Liquidity risk

Adverse situations in debt markets may complicate the fulfilment of financial needs in the course of the Company's business.

The Company's working capital is negative in the amount of €1,189,422,901 at 31 December 2022 (€1,081,041,861 at 31 December 2021).

The liquidity policy assures that payment commitments are met by keeping sufficient credit facilities and arranging credit lines with EDP Energías de Portugal, S.A., the EDP Group's ultimate parent company.

Credit risk

This risk is defined as the possibility that a third party will not meet its contractual obligations, resulting in losses for the Company.

As regards exposure to credit risk in connection with the loans granted to companies of the same business group (Note 7), the Company is covered by the Group's financial policy.

EDP SERVICIOS FINANCIEROS ESPAÑA, S.A. (SOCIEDAD UNIPERSONAL)

AUTHORISATION FOR ISSUE OF THE ANNUAL ACCOUNTS AND MANAGEMENT REPORT FOR 2022

On 30 March 2023, pursuant to Articles 253.2 of the Consolidated Text of the Spanish Companies Act and 37 of the Code of Commerce, the directors of EDP Servicios Financieros España, S.A.U. issue the Annual Accounts and Management Report for the financial year 1 January 2022 to 31 December 2022. The annual accounts are formed by the accompanying documents preceding this sheet.

Luis Álvarez Arias de Velasco

Chair

Valentín Valcuende Rodríguez

Board director

Celma Joao Batista Pires

Board Director

Pelayo Echevarría Ybarra

Non-voting Secretary